employee has completed the probationary period, at which time 

the employee's seniority shall be made retroactive to the 

employee's last date of hire.  All new employees shall be 

considered probationary until they have completed a period of 

one thousand and forty (1040) hours worked. 

A former nonprobationary employee who is rehired within two 

years shall be considered probationary until the employee has 

completed a period of four hundred and eighty (480) hours 

worked. 

The terms of the Agreement shall apply to all probationary

[...]

following calculation will be used to determine additional monies 

paid to the Union. 

The formula will be one (1) hour’s pay per contractor employee 

per month, pay to be one (1) hour at the Mosaic Potash Esterhazy 

Journeyperson hourly rate.  Contractor hours are to be 

accumulated and divided by one hundred and seventy-four (174) 

hours to determine the number of full-time equivalent positions.  

Long-term contractors are excluded. 

ARTICLE 26 – WORK BY SUPERVISORS 

26.01 It is recognized that the duties of a supervisor are of a supervisory 

nature.  Accordingly, the supervisors shall not perform work